CITY COUNCIL MINUTES JUNE 22, 2015
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

The Washington City Council met inregularsession on Mondayune22, 2015 at 5:30pm in
the City Council Chambers at the Municipal Building. Present wiglac Hodges, Mayom)oug
Mercer,Mayor Pro temWilliam Pitt, Councilman; Richard Brooks, Coulmsan; Larry Beeman,
Councilman;Bobby Robersopinterim City ManagerCynthia S. BennetCity Clerkand Franz
Holscher, City Attorney.

Mayor Hodgescalled the meeting to ordandCouncilman Pittelivered the invocation.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES :
By motion ofMayor Pro tenMercer seconded b ouncilman BeemarCouncil approved the
minutes ofJune § 2015as presented.

APPROVAL/AMENDMENTS TO AGENDA :
Mayor Hodges reviewed the requested amendments to the agenda:
U Add i Under Old Businessltem C: Revised Chamber EasemeantdEasement Agreement
U0 Add i Under Any other business from the Mayor or other Members of Council:
Updates/comments from Mayor Pro tem Mercer regarding ElectriCities

By motion ofMayor Pro tem Merceseconded b ouncilman BeemarCouncil approved the
agenda aamended

CONSENT AGENDA:
By motion of Mayor Pro tem Mercer, seconded by Councilman Beeman, Council approved the
Consent Agenda as a presented.

A. Declare Surplus/Authorizei Electronic Auction of vehicle through GovDeals

Vehicle # Make/Model Department Serial Number Odometer
6001 1600A Vermeer Chipper Electric 1BRC14183J130141 N/A

B. Adopt i Capital Project Ordinance and a Budget Ordinance Amendment for the Washington
Downtown Properties Development prdje

A CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE FOR WASHINGTON DOWNTOWN PROPERTIES
CITY OF WASHINGTON, N.C. FOR FISCAL YEARY 2014 -2015
BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina, that,
pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the Géistatutes of North Carolina, the following capital
project is hereby established:

Section 1.  The project authorized is for the acquisition and development of two downtown
properties.

Section 2.  The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceih the project within the
terms of the development.

Section 3.  The following amounts are appropriated for the project:

53-60-4930:0400 Professional Services $40,000
53-60-49300401 Legal 3,000
53-60-4930:0405 Engineering 19500
53-60-49307100 Acquisition(ernest deposit) 23,000

Total $85,500

Section 4.  The following revenue is anticipated to be available to complete this project:

53-60-3480:0000 Developer Fee $57,500
53-60-348G-:1000 Transferfrom General Fund 3,000
53-60-348G:2000 Committee of 100 25,000

Total $85,500



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES JUNE 22, 2015
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

Section 5.

The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project
Fund sufficient specific detailed accounting records tisfyahe requirements of
the developer agreements.

Section 6. Funds may be advanced by the General Fund for the purpose of making payments
as due.

Section 7.  The Finance Director is directed to report, on a monthly basis, on the financial
status of eacproject element in Section 3 and on the total capital project
revenues received or claimed.

Section 8.  The Budget Officer is directed to include a detail analysis of past and future costs
and revenues on this capital project in every budget submissiantméte City
Council.

Section 9.  Copies of this capital project ordinansieallbe furnished to the City Clerk, and to
the Budget Officer, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this
project.

Section 10. All ordinances or parts of omehnces in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 11. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Adopted this the 2" day of June 2015.

ATTEST:
s/Cynthia S. Bennett s/Mac Hodges
City Clerk Mayor

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BUDGET ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF
WASHINGTON, N.C. FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina:

Section 1.  That the Estimated Revenues in the General Fund be increased for the
Washirgton Downtown Property Development project in the following account:

10-00-39919910 Fund Balance Appropriated $3,000

Section 2.  That the General Fund appropriations budget be increased or decreased in the
following account:

10-00-44006200 Transgkr to Capital Project Fund $3,000

Section 3.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4.  This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Adopted this the 2" day of June 2015.

ATTEST:
s/Cynthia S. Bennett s/Mac Hodges
City Clerk Mayor

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC: NONE

PUBLIC HEARING 1 ZONING: NONE

PUBLIC HEARING: NONE




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES JUNE 22, 2015
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

SCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES: JAMES PATTERSON i FUNDRAISING EVENT
Mr. Pattersorexplainedthe event henvisioned is &alf marathon and will be part of the event
ACur e f or eEgntnled lpy saying.heill néedapproval for the City permits.

Mayor Hodges inquired what would be includedhe evenaind Mr. Patterson suggested half
and full mar#honto be un at the same timeHenotedhe has been working with Teresa Hamilton
Parks and Recreation as well asRBwodice and Fire Services Director

Interim City Managey Bobby Robersomdvised Mr. Patterson to schedule a meeting with the
CityMammger 6 s of f i @reclearancedar ttieerace routes. g e t

CORRESPONDENCE AND SPECIAL REPORTS:
DISCUSSIONT GRANT UPDATES
Councilman Pitt requested an update on Keys Landing in which Mr. Roberson provided. Mr.
Roberson said it was his understany that the project was moving along. If the Jihlgéadline is not
met, the City is responsible for $75,000 repayment of the grant.

Grant Executive Summary

asof 5/31/2015
Dates Financials Deliverable Notes
Active Revenue Expense
Description Award | Expiration| Completion [ Budget Actual Budget Actual  |Metric Total | Achieved| Bal.
50|CDBG Affordable Housing 04/05/10] 10/31/14] 09/30/15] 227,700 | 185719 227,700 185,719 |LMI homes 10 6 4 |6 completed, 2 lotsreleased June 3rd
52|Comprehensive Bicycle Plan 05/26/11] 12/31/13]  06/30/15] 35,000 30430 35,000 35,000 0 [Pending final DOT approval
55idxX/Impressions NC One Grant 09/30/13] 09/30/18| 300,000 - 300,000 - [iobs/investment 160 0| 160 [iobs created but not since award date
59]idX Building Reuse 12/18/15] 12/18/16| 512,500 4,000 512,500 2,500 |Jobsfinvestment 50 50 |Grant agreements executed, Mid-East administering
61|Pedestrian Plan Grant 05/20/13| 09/30/13 12/31/14] 10,000 10,000 10,000 - 0 |Committee formed and meeting
66|Airport Terminal Grant 04/04/13] 07/01/15]  03/31/15] 1,254488 | 1,073,036 1,254,488 | 1,020,015 0 [Terminal opened Memorial Day
67|Fagade Grant Program 07/01/13] 06/30/14]  06/30/14] 20,000 20,030 20,000 12,912 0 [in pregress, 7 reimbursed, 3 pending
69| way Finding 04/01/15] 150,000 | 150,398 150,000 14,913 Reviewing w/ DOT, cost estimate & recommendation in progress
71|Airport Lighting Rehab 460,121 82,353 460,121 43,114 Contract signed, construction to comence mid July
72| Municipal Pier Access Grant 07/01/14] 11/30/15| 135,000 15,000 135,000 - Piling driving moratorium, complete by Nov 30th
75|Firefighter's Assistance- Exhaust | 08/08/14] 08/07/15] 50,000 30,933 50,000 38,920 Exhaust system complete, other equipment being ordered
76| EDA Water Projects 09/11/13] 03/11/17]  02/28/17] 1,428262 | 706,133 1,428,262 42,140 0 [Construction begun on 16" water line
77|EDA Sewer Grants 09/11/13| 03/11/17 02/28/17| 1,423,804 703,974 1,423,894 177,459 0 |Bid awarded January 2015, notice to proceed Feb. 23
CDBG Keysville Rd. 2005] 6/4/2013] _0s/30/16] 320,000 [ 320,000 320,000 320,000 0 [Lot 1 does not qualify for LMI. Construction on lot 2 & 3 near compl.
32|TAG- Sanitary sewer study 05/12/14 09/05/14) 35,000 - 35,000 35,000 Completed, reimbursement approved
37| Airport Approach Survey 07/01/14] 07/01/16 16,986 14,161 18,873 15,734 survey completed
10[NC Cardinal 07/01/14] 06/30/15) 22,345 9,252 22,345 20,366 Grant awarded, complete by 6/30/15
10| Historic Preservation Grant 07/01/14] 08/21/15 11,000 - 15,000 1,000 PO issued to update National Registry Inventory
Applications Pre-App _ Selected _ Final App Grant Match Total
FEMA AFG Fire Engine/Resc. Tools __11/30/14 353,929 18571 372,500 [Application submitted
Havens Garden PARTF 250,000 250,000 500,000 |Application submitted, award notification July
EZ Technology Library Grant 6/9/15 5,000 0 5,000 [Application submitted
Sewer |&  rehab/CWSRF 2,000,000 2,000,000 $1.5 million 0% interest, $.5 million principal forgiveness
DISCUSSIONT PROJECT UPDATES
Fund/Department Account Description Budget § Spent Open PO Balance Status Notes
General Fund;
T 10-004132-7400  [Wireless Bridge- sewer plant 1,204 1,168 0 36 [Completed PY, TDA phone move CR 1
Redundant PRI 6,917 6,909 0 8 [complete 1
Cisco phone svr 19,063 19,017 0 46 |Complete 1
1P addressing 1,520 1,520 0 0 [complete 1
Total IT 28,704 28,614 0 90
Police 10-104310-7400 [Vehicles I 134,000 | 113,906 | 19,219 | 875 [4 received, equipment on order | ]
Fire 10-104340-7400  [Thermal imaging camera 8,105 8,094 0 11 [complete [ 1]
Support vehicle 1 30,164 30,161 0 3 [complete | |
Total Fire 38,269 38,255 0 14
Planning 10-104910-7400  [Streetscape | 25,000 [ (4,004 29,600 [ 0 [P0 issued for design | |
10-104910-0400  [Havens Garden Master Plan_| 7200 | 7,200 of 0 [Completed 1 ]
Powell Bill 10-204511-4500  [Street Paving | 251,820 | 243,580 | 8,240 | 0 [contract complete | 2|
Street Maintenance 10-20-4510-7400  [Dump truck #454 | 63,915 | 63,816 | of 99 [complete | |
Library 1040-6110-7400  [PC virtualization I 12,471 ] 12,471 of 0 [complete | ]
Outside Agency 1040-6170-9113  [Veterans Park Sign | 6,920 | 3,946 | of 2,974 |Complete [ 12
Rec. Maintenance 1040-6130-7400 | 3rd Stball field RR 59,620 59,620 0 0 [complete I 1]
Utility trucks # 807 & 810 65,213 65213 0 0 [complete | |
Total Rec. Maintenance 124,833 124,833 0 0
Total General Fund 693,132 632,020 57,059 4,052
Water:
Water Meter Svc. 30-90-7250-7000  |AMR meters 110,000 77,285 30,696 2,019 [Complete 1
Water Treatment 30-90-8100-7400  |Van #552 & pickup #565 40,000 39,241 0 759 [Complete
Water Maintenance 30-90-8140-7400 | Truck #414 body 8,402 8,399 0 3 [complete 1
Water Construction 30-90-8180-0400 |16 WL engineering 62,653 6,765 54,940 948 | Design compl., construction has begun 1
30-90-8180-7400  |Summit Ave. water line 168,806 75,035 0 93,771 [Complete 1,2
Total Water Fund 389,861 206,725 85,636 97,500
Sewer:
Wastewater Treatment 32-90-8220-7000  |Blast & paint clarifiers 182 14,600 14,600 0 0 |Complete 1
32-90-8220-7400  |Vehicle #548 24,974 24,911 0 63 [complete
32-90-8220-7400 | Effluent control panel 20,510 20,510 0 0 [complete
32-90-8220-7400 | Tractor equipment 15,816 15,816 0 0 [complete
Lift Stations 32-90-8230-7400  |Rebuild 5th&Respess pump ¢ 40,000 39,771 0 229 [Complete
32-90-8230-7400 L.S. generator 1,663 913 0 750 [Complete 1
Total Sewer Fund 117,563 116,520 0 1,043




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

JUNE 22, 2015
PAGE

Fund/Department Account Open PO

Electric:

Status Notes

Electric Director 35-90-7220-0800  |Peak Shaving Rate Sty

Electric Meter Service 35-90-7250-7400  |Te

Substation Maint. 35-90-8370-7400  |Ea:

Load Management 35-90-8375-7400 [0

Power Line Construction  35-90-8390-7400  [2n:

Total Electric Fund 1,928,354 773,695

[Two leat machines | 51,100 |

Solid Waste Collection; 389047107400

sioir] o] 55 Jcompiete

51,100 51,042 0 58 |

Total Solid Waste

Cemetery Fund 39-90-4740-5600

Storm drain repairs | 7223] 7223 ]
Two equipment sheds | 30,000 | 5,925 |

39-904740-7400

0,000 29925
|_Total Cemetery 37,223 37,148 0 75 |

(Grand Total 849,169 |

and Total 3217,233 1,817,150 550,913

PO carryforward

MEMO i CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND (CWSRF) i

LETTER OF INTENT TO FUND

(memo accepted as presentédlen Lewis, Public Works Director
At the February 23, 2015 Council meeti@puncil granted staff permission to apply for a loan
with CWSRF for an amount not to exceed $2 million with the intepedbrming sewer rehab work.
We were not only successful in being awarded the amount which we applied for, but $500,000 was
awarded in the form of principal forgiveness which will not have to be paid back. The other $1.5

million will be 0% interest loan

Mayor Pro tem Mercer inquired about the scope of the prjktit Lewis advised weurrently
do not have the specific scope of the project. Mr. Lewis stated the ad will run in the Sunday newspaper
for the engineering piece of the projedte majoity of the funding will be used for lining gravity
sewer pipes.

MEMO 7 REPORTING OF REALLOCATION OF FUNDING FOR FY 2014 -2015
(memo accepted as presentddatt Rauschenbach, C.F.O
The following reallocations of funding between divisions within the Garfarnd, Water Fund,
Sewer Fund, Solid Waste Fund, and Cemetery Fund have been approved by the City Manager in order

to cover overspent departments with irdepartmental funds, thus avoiding additional appropriations.

General Fund:

-Increased City Marpe r 6 s Depart ment 19,000
-Decreased City Council Department (4,250)
-Increased Municipal Building Department 4,250
-Increased Human Resources Department 14,405
-Increased Purchasing Department 2,160
-Increased Information Tenblogy Department 1,345
-Increased Customer Service Department 27,000
-Increased Legal Services Department 12,000
-Decreased Code Enforcement Department (25,000)
-Decreased Planning/Zoning Department (20,000)
-Increased Equipment ServicBepartment 4,514
-Increased Street Maintenance Department 4,425
-Decreased Powell Bill Department (15,146)
-Increased Street Lighting Department 4,500
-Increased Recreation Administration Department 1,000
-Increaseddquatic Center Department 28,501
-Increased Buildings & Grounds Maint. Department 10,310
-Decreased Police Department (49,000)



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES

JUNE 22, 2015

WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE
-Decreased B11 Communications Department (25,000)
-Increased EMS Department 40,776
-Decreased Economic Dewvgiment Department (40,000)
-Increased Debt Service Department 4,210

Total $ 0

Water Fund:

-Increased Public Works Administration Department $ 6,835
-Decreased Water Treatment Department (6,835)
Total $ 0
Sewer Fund:
-Decreased Miscellaneous N@epartmental $ (7,800)
-Increased Public Works Administration Department 6,950
-Decreased Wastewater Construction Department (15,000)
-Decreased Wastewater Treatment Department (4,750
-Increased Sewer Lift Stations Department 20,600
Total $ 0
Electric Fund:
-Increased Debt Service Department $ 7,555
-Increased Electric Administration Department 5,455
-Increased Metebervices Department 9,195
-Decreased Load Management Department (20,000)
-Increased Power Linglaint. Department 93,876
-Decreased Power Line Construction Department (96,081)
Total $ 0

NCGS 15915 states that this shall be reported to the Council at its next regular meeting and be entered

in the minutes.

REPORTS FROM BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES: NONE

APPOINTMENTS: NONE

Discussion was held regarding the rémreg vacancies on the various boards and commissions

and the need to fill those positions.

OLD BUSINESS:

ADOPT i RESOLUTION APPROVING/AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM CITY MANAGER
TO SIGN THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND SOUND RIVERS INC.
FOR USE OF THE SECOND FLOOR OF THE OLD TRAIN DEPOT
The City of Washington has allowed the Pamii@r River Foundation, Inc. (PTRF) to use the
second floor of the Old Train Depot for its offices. PTRF recently joined with the Neuse River
Foundation and is now knevas Sound Rivers, Inc. This lease agreement retfesvease for another
year and changes the name to Sound Rivers, Inc. Mr. Roberson noted the agreement has been reviewec

by the Sound Rivers Executive Director.

By motion of Councilmarritt, seconded bgouncilmanBrooks Council adopted Resolution
to approve/authorize the Interim City Manager to sign the lease agreement between the City and Sound

Rivers Inc. for use of the second floor of the Old Train Depot.



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT

LEASE AGREEMENT

‘THIS LEASE AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as “Lease™) 1s made and entered into as of
the 1st day of July, 2015, by and between the CITY OF WASHINGTON, a municipal corporation
of the State of North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as “Lessor”), and SOUND RIVERS, INC., a
non-profit corporation organized and existing under North Carolina law (hereinafter referred to as
“Lessee” or "Sound Rivers").

WITNESSETH

'WHEREAS, Lessor owns the building known to the parties as the Old Depot or Atlantic Coastline
Depot located at 108 North Gladden Street, Washington, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as
“Old Depot™) which consists of two stories. Lessee has occupied as well as utilized an existing first
floor entrance dedicated to Sound Rivers, an existing stairway dedicated to Sound Rivers, and the
second story of the Old Depot for a number of years (hereinafter referred to as “Premises”).

WHEREAS, Lessce’s purpose. is to mom'.or, protect and enhance the Tar-Pamlico River and
while p g 1 justice.

WHEREAS, Lessee has leased the Premises from Lessor for a number of years, has negotiated
with Lessor, and desires to lease said Premises from Lessor for another year, which Premises
will be utilized to further Lessee’s above stated purposes.

WHEREAS, Lessor has found the Premises to be surplus to its current needs and desires to lease
the same to Lessee for another year.

WHEREAS, the City Council passed a Resolution authorizing this Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the terms and conditions hercinafter set forth, Lessor does hereby
lease and let unto Lessee and Lessee hereby takes and accepts, together with all privileges and
appurtenances thereto, the Premises. In consideration of the mutual promises as well as covenants
herein contained, the benefits to Lessor as well as Lessee, the benefits to the public as well as
citizens of Washington and Beaufort County generally, and for Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
parties do hereby agree as follows.

1. Premises. The Premises is as defined hereinabove. Lessor hereby expressly grants to
Lessee the right to use said existing Sound Rivers dedicated first floor entrance and the existing
Sound Rivers dedicated stairway for access to the second story of the Old Depot at all times during
the term of this Lease as well as the right to use, in common with the public generally, all parking
and other common areas associated with the Old Depot.

2. Condition of Premises. Lessee’s taking possession of the Premises shall be

2015 Sound Rivers Lease for Second Floar Old Train Depot - vé

JUNE 22, 2015
PAGE

conclusive evidence as against Lessee that Lessee has carefully inspected the Premises and accepted
the Premises AS IS and that Lessor is under no duty to repair anything, furnish any services for, or
otherwise improve in any way the Premises.

3. Term. The term of this Lease shall commence as of the 1* day of July, 2015 and
sha.llcommonammhbymmhbamsumﬂ‘hcw”dayoﬂum,mw unless terminated earlier
by either party as herein provided. This Lease may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written
notice by either party. Neither party shall have or make any claim, for damages or otherwisc, upon
the other should cither party elect to exercise its right to early, unilateral termination hereunder.

4. Rental. In recognition of the benefits to the City of Washington and Beaufort
County, their respective citizens, and the public at large that will result from the location and
operation of Lessee in the Premises and the furtherance of Lessee’s above stated purposes, Lessor
shall waive any further sum due from Lessee for the use of the Premises, facilities, rights, services
and privileges granted in this Lease.

5. Assignment. Lessee shall not assign its interest in this Lease, sublease any portion
ofthePmmses,orpumnthndpumatooocupyorusemyponnnofthe?mnmwn}nm
Lessor’s prior written consent, which consent may be withheld in Lessor’s sole discretion.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor expressly authorizes Lessee to utilize the Premises as herein
desu’ibedmdexpremlymhormamemmwdcsuchamwdn?mnmasumyw
and for third parties to p in, and ibute to, in furth of Lessec's above
stated purposes.

6. Use of Premises. Lessee shall use the Premises during the term of this Lease for the
purposes specified herein and none other. Lessee shall not make any unlawful or offensive use of
the Premises and agrees to keep the same in good maintenance and aesthetically pleasing
appearance.

7. Care and Maintenance. Lessee shall not be responsible for any maintenance to the
exterior of the Premises. Lessor, in its sole di ion, shall P le for any mai to
the exterior of the Premises. Lessce agrees, at Lessee's own expense and as additional
consideration for this Lease, to maintain the interior of the Premises in an attractive manner and
in compliance with any and all ordinances of the City of Washington. Lessce shall adequately
secure the Premises when Lessee is not utilizing the same in order to prevent unsupervised
access by the public. Lessee shall pay for the repair of any and all damages to the Premises
caused by Lessee, its agents, members, employees, invitees, guests, customers, their respective
successors and assigns, or any of them (hereinafter referred to as "Lessee's Repair Obligation").
With the exception of Lessee's Repair Obhgphon, the pmm agree that, if any portion of the
Premises (including any HVAC, electrical or bing units or need repair or
replacement during the term, neither party shall h.\ve the obligation to undertake such repairs or
replacements, If either party elects to make such repairs or replacements, it will be on such terms
as may be agreeable to Lessee and Lessor.

8. Discrimination. Lessee, in its use, impr or operation of the Premises, shall
not, on the grounds of race, color, sex, or national origin, discrimi or permit discriminati

2015 Sound Rivers Lease for Second Floor Old Train Depot — vé




